Spontaneous Movement
for Health and Happiness

Dr. Shen Hongxun



Copyright 2004 by Dr. SHEN HONGXUN
This book was first published in English in 1991

Registration number 4.105891.005
Inspection of registration HAARLEM

All Rights reserved.
This book may not be reproduced, in whole or in part, by photocopy, print or any other means.
The same applies to the name Taijiwuxigong.

Address of the author:
Dr. Shen Hongxun

35 Kensal Road

Bristol

BS3 4QU

Tel: +44 (0)208 771 1318

Web: www.bugi.net
E-mail: info(@bugi.net




Taijiwuxigong *©



RH TR
A 2 ENELL RA Sy

vt

The study of long life



Foreword

Modern day lifestyle has a profound effect on the selfregulatory processes of
the body. To keep up with our jobs and the speed of life our minds are often
occupied with external things and happenings; there seems to be no time to
listen to and look at what is happening inside. We may feel we are no longer
in harmony with our environment or ourselves. The spontaneous functions
and self-healing ability of the body become weakened and impaired. Many
suffer physical and emotional discomfort and become vulnerable to devel-
oping health problems.

Although we can claim to have reached an advanced level in technology, sci-
ence and medicine, we still have only limited knowledge of the internal and
external processes and functions of the human body. Errors and misunder-
standings of how our body functions on a physiological level have caused
the development of medical science to deviate from its original purpose of
preventing, identifying and curing disease. Modern medical techniques
often merely suppress symptoms.

One major factor that plays a vital role in our health and wellbeing that has
so far been largely ignored is spontaneous movement. Spontaneous
Movement is one of the most important physiological processes taking place
in the human body. It is a natural phenomenon of life. It is an autoregulato-
ry mechanism for many bodily functions and takes place continuously.
Heartbeat, peristalsis of the digestive organs, breathing, yawning, blinking of
the eyelids are a few examples of the spontaneous movement that continu-
ously occurs on both the inside and the outside of our body. This type of
movement is involuntary spontaneous movement, as we have no control
over 1t.

Spontaneous movement does not always have to be involuntary. It is possi-
ble to intentionally induce spontaneous movement in order to regulate and
optimise the body’s own autoregulatory mechanism. One key element of
all spontaneous movement is cell vibration. Another essential part is the



vibration of the force coming from the earth itself. The earth has two main
forces: pulling or attracting force, and pushing or repelling force. Everyone
is aware of gravity, the pulling force, but not many are aware of the pushing
force. The pushing force has a health-giving and energising effect. It is pos-
sible to connect with this force and its vibration and use it for its invigorat-
ing and healing qualities.

By studying and practising the spontaneous movement exercises of the
Taijiwuxigong system you will learn how to connect with the pushing force
of the earth and how to combine this with your own innate life force (dant-
ian force) to consciously use it for its health giving and vitalising properties.

Iwould like to invite you to try the Taijiwuxigong exercises, to feel the earth
force and to experience the benefits of spontaneous movement.
Furthermore, I invite my colleagues in the field of medicine and science and
those who have an interest in new knowledge, to research and to develop
their understanding of this phenomenon.

Dr. Shen Hongxun
Gent, May 2004




Contents

Spontaneous movement

A natural phenomenon

Induced spontaneous movement
Reactions to spontaneous movement
The function of spontaneous movement

Wuxi-stance

Standing exercices in ancient China

Spontaneous movement in the “I Ching”
Wuxi-stance

Reactions during the Wuxi-stance

Usal evolution pattern of spontaneous movement
Detailed description of the Wuxi-stance

Sitting and lying-down exercices
Wuxi sitting
Wuxi lying-down

Spontaneous movement advice
A good horse needs a good rider
“Spinning in a circle” to counteract dizziness

Wuxi-daoyin

A breath of fresh air

Correcting body posture

Expelling bingi

Strengthening the three circulations

Three principles of Wuxi-daoyin
1. Principles of body movement

2. Principles of breathing

3. Principles of the mind

Breathing exercices
Short-breathing

Long-breathing

Circular movement in the abdomen
Small circulation

L R T

[o ol oL SR | BRW 1

10

13

17
17
19

21
21
21

23
23
24
25
25

27
27
30
31

33
33
34
35
36



8. Preparatory Posture 37

9. Heaven-Earth daoyin 41
10. Head daoyin 55
11. Shoulder daoyin 63
12. Chest daoyin 75
13. Abdomen daoyin 83
14. Heel daoyin 89
15. Sound daoyin 99
16. At the end 101
Clearing bingi 101
Enclosing daoyin 103
Shaking the hands 108
Shaking the legs 109
Massaging the hands 110
Massaging the feet 110
17. Preparation for practice 111
18. Dantian force and bingqi 115
Dantian and energy channels 115
Bingi 121
19. Eight stages 123
20. Benefits of Taijiwuxigong 131
21. Question and answers 137
Appendix 143
1. Research project on spontaneous movement 143

2. Some comments from students 149




