## Spontaneous Movement for Health and Happiness



Copyright 2004 by Dr. SHEN HONGXUN This book was first published in English in 1991

Registration number 4.105891.005 Inspection of registration HAARLEM

All Rights reserved.

This book may not be reproduced, in whole or in part, by photocopy, print or any other means. The same applies to the name Taijiwuxigong.

Address of the author:

Dr. Shen Hongxun 35 Kensal Road Bristol BS3 4QU

Tel: +44 (0)208 771 1318

Web: www.buqi.net E-mail: info@buqi.net

## 人极五息动

Taijiwuxigong ®

The study of long life

Modern day lifestyle has a profound effect on the selfregulatory processes of the body. To keep up with our jobs and the speed of life our minds are often occupied with external things and happenings; there seems to be no time to listen to and look at what is happening inside. We may feel we are no longer in harmony with our environment or ourselves. The spontaneous functions and self-healing ability of the body become weakened and impaired. Many suffer physical and emotional discomfort and become vulnerable to developing health problems.

Although we can claim to have reached an advanced level in technology, science and medicine, we still have only limited knowledge of the internal and external processes and functions of the human body. Errors and misunderstandings of how our body functions on a physiological level have caused the development of medical science to deviate from its original purpose of preventing, identifying and curing disease. Modern medical techniques often merely suppress symptoms.

One major factor that plays a vital role in our health and wellbeing that has so far been largely ignored is spontaneous movement. Spontaneous Movement is one of the most important physiological processes taking place in the human body. It is a natural phenomenon of life. It is an autoregulatory mechanism for many bodily functions and takes place continuously. Heartbeat, peristalsis of the digestive organs, breathing, yawning, blinking of the eyelids are a few examples of the spontaneous movement that continuously occurs on both the inside and the outside of our body. This type of movement is involuntary spontaneous movement, as we have no control over it.

Spontaneous movement does not always have to be involuntary. It is possible to intentionally induce spontaneous movement in order to regulate and optimise the body's own autoregulatory mechanism. One key element of all spontaneous movement is cell vibration. Another essential part is the

vibration of the force coming from the earth itself. The earth has two main forces: pulling or attracting force, and pushing or repelling force. Everyone is aware of gravity, the pulling force, but not many are aware of the pushing force. The pushing force has a health-giving and energising effect. It is possible to connect with this force and its vibration and use it for its invigorating and healing qualities.

By studying and practising the spontaneous movement exercises of the Taijiwuxigong system you will learn how to connect with the pushing force of the earth and how to combine this with your own innate life force (dantian force) to consciously use it for its health giving and vitalising properties.

I would like to invite you to try the Taijiwuxigong exercises, to feel the earth force and to experience the benefits of spontaneous movement. Furthermore, I invite my colleagues in the field of medicine and science and those who have an interest in new knowledge, to research and to develop their understanding of this phenomenon.

Dr. Shen Hongxun Gent, May 2004

## Contents

1.	Spontaneous movement	1
	A natural phenomenon	1
	Induced spontaneous movement	2
	Reactions to spontaneous movement	3
	The function of spontaneous movement	3
2.	Wuxi-stance	5
	Standing exercices in ancient China	5
	Spontaneous movement in the "I Ching"	6
	Wuxi-stance	8
	Reactions during the Wuxi-stance	10
	Usal evolution pattern of spontaneous movement	11
	Detailed description of the Wuxi-stance	13
3.	Sitting and lying-down exercices	17
	Wuxi sitting	17
	Wuxi lying-down	19
4.	Spontaneous movement advice	21
	A good horse needs a good rider	21
	"Spinning in a circle" to counteract dizziness	21
5.	Wuxi-daoyin	23
	A breath of fresh air	23
	Correcting body posture	24
	Expelling binqi	25
	Strengthening the three circulations	25
6.	Three principles of Wuxi-daoyin	27
	1. Principles of body movement	27
	2. Principles of breathing	30
	3. Principles of the mind	31
7.	Breathing exercices	33
	Short-breathing Short-breathing	33
	Long-breathing	34
	Circular movement in the abdomen	35
	Small circulation	36

8.	Preparatory Posture	37
9.	Heaven-Earth daoyin	41
10.	Head daoyin	55
11.	Shoulder daoyin	63
12.	Chest daoyin	75
13.	Abdomen daoyin	83
14.	Heel daoyin	89
15.	Sound daoyin	99
16.	At the end Clearing binqi Enclosing daoyin Shaking the hands	101 101 103 108
	Shaking the hands  Massaging the hands  Massaging the feet	109 110 110
17.	Preparation for practice	111
18.	Dantian force and binqi Dantian and energy channels Binqi	115 115 121
19.	Eight stages	123
20.	Benefits of Taijiwuxigong	131
21.	Question and answers	137
App	pendix	143
1. 2.	Research project on spontaneous movement Some comments from students	143 149